Rule 1 29/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companes

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number
[ 02872203 |

Strongcastle Builders Limited

| lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 12 January, 2010 enclose
a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed &\/‘

Date _lo F(:EQ»UML'Y 2t "f

S2JA
Strongcastle Builders Limited

lan Michael Rose
Silkke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Liquidation Section Post Room

For Official Use

AR

13/02/2014 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE




: el ...
SILKE & CO LTD

1% Floor - Consort House - Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax (1302 342986
Email info@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref S2JA/IIMRICLB/LAISZ24
Date 10 February 2014

When calling please ask for Lee Adams
Email lee adams@silkeandco co uk
Dear Sir/Madam

STRONGCASTLE BUILDERS LIMITED - FORMER COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
‘“CVA")

I regret to advise you that the Company 1s Iin default of the terms of the CVA The purpose of this
report 1s to provide creditors with the relevant details in respect of the failure of the CVA

Summary of the terms of the CVA

The CVA was approved, as an alternative to hquidation, at meetings of the Company’s creditors
and members held on 12 January 2010

The principal terms of the CVA were as follows
=  Within a penod of 5 years and 6 months from the date of the approval of the Arrangement

(a) The preferential creditors were to be paid in full
(b) Unsecured creditors would receive a dividend of approximately 37 2 pence in
the £ in full and final settfement of their debt

e« The preferential creditors were those creditors afforded preferential status by the Insolvency
Act 1986 The relevant date for the purpose of calculating ther claim will be the date of the
approval of the Arrangement

* The Company was to make monthly payments fo the Supervisor, as follows -

Contributions £ Per Month £ Total
litial lump-sum 7,500
Further lump sum within 6 7,500
Months

First year 1,100 13,200
Second year 1,200 14,400
Thurd year 1,300 15,600
Fourth year 1,400 16,800
Fifth year 1,500 18,000
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 93,000

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are hcensed to act as Insolvency Praclitoners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s reqistered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 15A Halt Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3NA




SILKE & CO LTD

1% Flgor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email info@silkeandco ¢o uk - Web www sikeandco co uk

Full details of the CVA terms were provided to creditors on 15 December 2009 and voted on at the
meetings held on 12 January 2010

Default

The Company failed to pay any monthly contributions since May 2013 In addition the Company faled
to maintain payments of tax and retums to HMRC as and when they became due Despite vanous
correspondences asking for payment, and compliance with the terms of the CVA, this has not been
forthcoming

The Company’s directors recognised this obligation but in the circumstances chose not to comply with
it

Consequences of default

The CVA provides that it will be deemed to have falled If the Company fails to comply with any of its
obligations therein or is prevented from so doing

Due to considerable post appointment HM Revenue & Customs liabilities, the contnbution arrears
and breach of the modifications, on 11 July 2013 | issued a Notice of Non Compliance against the
Company, and mnstructed solicitors to being commence to wind up the Company The hearing
took place on 10 December 2013, and the Company was wound up and placed into compulsory
hiqudation All queries should be directed to The Official Receivers Office, 1™ Floor, Southern
House, Wellesley Grove, Croydon, CRO 1XN

Proposed amendment to the CVA

There have been no proposal amendments made by the directors’ of the Company

Receipts and Payments

A copy of the Supervisor’s receipts and payments account for the full period of the CVA is attached

The sum of £7,500 plus VAT has been drawn on account of the Nominees fees, the Nominees fee was
agreed by creditors in the sum of £7,500 plus VAT

As previously reported, the Supervisor's remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of
creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 12 January 2010 The total ime expended to date by
the Supervisor and his staff amounts to £32,951 00 representing 225 80 hours at an average rate of
£145.93 per hour Supervisor's fees of £10,250 00 plus VAT have been drawn to date in accordance
with the above approval leaving outstanding unbilled time costs of £22,701 00, which has been written
off by the Supervisor.

Disbursements of £1,585 82 plus VAT have been incurred, of which the sum of £1,190 84 has been
drawn, leaving unbilled disbursements of £394 88, which have been written off by the Supervisor

Due to the faillure of the Company to make the agreed contributions into the CVA, and the Company
going nto liquidation, the CVA has faled and | enclose a certificate of termination in respect of the
falure of the CVA dated 10 February 2014

A copy of this report and notice of termination of the voluntary arrangement have been filed with the
court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Rule 1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are hcensed 1o act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insolvency Pracutioners Assoctation
Silke & Co Limited s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose reqistered office resides at 15A Hall Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3NA




. el ...
SILKE & CO LTD

1¥ Floor - Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email info@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

Should you have any quenes ansing from this report, please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully

lan M Rose
€& Former Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed 10 act as Insolvency Practtioners by the Insolvency Practiboners Association
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 15A Hall Gate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3NA




Strongcastle Builders Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Monthly contnbutions
Lump sum contributions

PAYMENTS

Petitioners Costs
Specific Bond

Nominees Fees
Supervisor fees

Room Hire

Travel Costs

Legal fees

VAT Irrecoverable
Stationery & Postage
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 12/01/2010 From 12/01/2010
of affairs To 10/02/2014 To 10/02/2014
£ £ £

70,500 00 44,260 00 44,260 00
15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00
59,260 00 59,260 00

2,999 00 2,999 00

180 00 180 00

(7,500 00) 7,500 00 7,500 00
(9,500 00) 10,250 00 10,250 00
04 34 94 34

556 20 556 20

360 00 360 00

11560 115 60

040 0 40

7.547 16 7.547 16

29,657 30 29,657 30

59,260 00 59,260 00

0 00 000

0 00 000

IPS SQL Ver 504

10 February 2014 14 12




01 LI P1OZ Aerugad $0 0 2102 UoIsIBA z 0| abed
000 poliE}) 8094 (RIOL
26 G¥i 00 LE8°2C 08 %22 or 0§ 0z 891 05§ oLl WNOH 8j0)
£6 SPL 00 9£6'ZE 0L 522 0£ 0§ 0z 894 0ss oL sulj} 8AIONPOIY
06 091 00 8% 0E0 000 080 000 000 suonebpseaul  ANIFNI
€S EDL 05 600'9 50 9 ov ¥ 560 or 0 €0 SUONQUISIC B SI0PEID QIHD-HD
18 ¥51 00 6v8'8 g2u8 08 L1 §9€E 08 tr 0890 Bupug|d § UORBISILDY  NINGY-dY
00051 00 051 00t 000 0L 000 000 UOINQUISI B SIBQWBN  ANIN-¥S
81 IS} wskes 00 ¢ 051 or 5§ 0z 0 6o eauedwe) g loinels  1V15-ES
09 €t 06 PES 11 0L €8 0z 9z 06 95 000 000 suopnquueysiessy ofieyd Sureoly D114 v
00 051 WS 0L0 0L0 a0 e 000 0o LI L BAIONPOIJ-UON
00 051 0061 010 oLo 000 000 000 sjqeabieyd uON N
{3} oy peis poddng $1euU0|S$aj01d
Aunoy efraany (3) 1507 punt N0y 2oL T spEs|SsY Jojuesg JByI0 Jafieuey lsuped UOIIUNS HIOM JO UONZIJSSEI

150d epo] joefoid
p10Z/20A0 OL
paju] sieppng spseoBuoss - ¥rzs

Arewwing 3509 B Wil 6dIS paltelsq - Ajug awiy




0L L1 #1L0Z Aenigad 40

G 2L0T UOISIBA

Z o g abed

78 S65'} 19101

w0 afesog £102/90/7}
050 soxey £102/90/E0
0912 Bupud £L0Z/L07ZT
sl Xv'd £102/20/92
o sbatsoy £102L0vE
bl Bl ebeisod £102/L02L
£2 04 efiesog ShOZILOLL
930 efiersog £402/L0/20
050 sexes £102/50/L0
050 08 £10Z/70/50
09¢8 Bunuud £10Z0/Z)
a0 afieieod £10Z/E0/5Z
6L afietog ELOCEOZE
050 sexey £L0ZE06L
00 65 Bujil wned 600Z/21/5t
00 081 Bujpuog 800ZIZLNLE
00 001 BqUIRYD Y9010 6002 LASL
00 081 Bujpuog 0LOZI¥0/BZ
€0 efersod ZLOZ/OMEO0
b 6L 51502 aBeisod yjew [eAoy Z10Z/S0ZL
00 002 el o] 6002/21/81
0z 111 SiA 800214 LIOE
6 Gunupd TLOZILOWE
004 soxey Z10ZALIY0
00 00P WSIA 800Z/ 4 LIOE
00 09 89 Buny ¥AD §00Z/LL/0E
¥E ¥ ey wooy 0L0Z/L0Z}
o0t xed Z102/0LH0
004 ned ZL0Z/OLIO
008 Bupupd ZL0ZILOHT
v 0 abejsod 2102/13/80
unoWy esoding pus odi] ajeq uoyoesuRIL

198uBju[ UR SBY 0}2120$5R AUR JO UL 1Y 10 JAP|OY BIHO B YDIYM t) KB 01 1O ULl LIBPIOY BIHO 0L} O} o|qeded Jo pied sjUNOWE 18410

p10Z/Z0/C OL
1S0d @poD afold
pajiwi s1opjing enseabuons - ¥rzs

sjuawisingsiq z Aiobaje)
fiewwng 3509 g 8w 6dIS - A3ug awiy




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

3465 of 2009

IN THE MATTER OF
STRONGCASTLE BUILDERS LIMITED
And

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

| hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has terminated as of 10
February 2014

lan M Rose

Supervisor
ez




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012
Disbursements
Defimtions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that Is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easlly, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there I1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred 1s an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
e Car mileage I1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile.
« The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage I1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month {(maximum £200 per case).

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £150
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units.




' SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunty costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
*» Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
s Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.
+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying i1s charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage i1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5.00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




